ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE
SEEDS OF ARTOCARPUS HETEROPHYLLUS

EUMI NAZERA BINTI MOHD NAZIR

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Chemistry
in the faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2017



This Final year project entitled “Antibacterial and Antioxidant Activities of the
Seeds of Artocarpus Heterophyllus” was submitted by Eumi Nazera binti Mohd
Nazir, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the faculty of Applied Sciences, approved by

Shamsul On
Supervisor
B. Sc (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kuala Pilah Campus
72000
Negeri Sembilan

Dr Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh Mazni binti Musa

Ahmad Ghazali Head of Programme

Project Coordinator B. Sc (Hons.) Chemistry

B. Sc (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences
Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus

Kuala Pilah Campus 72000

72000 Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General introduction

1.2 Moraceae family

1.3 The genus of Artocarpus
14 Importance of Artocarpus

1.5 Artocarpus heterophyllus
1.6 Significance of study

1.7 Problem statements

1.8 Obijectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Phytochemical studies of A. heterophyllus

2.2 Bioalogical studies of of A. heterophyllus
2.2.1 Antimicrobial activities of seeds of A.

heterophyllus

2.2.2 Antioxidants of seeds of A. heterophyllus
2.2.3 Anticancer of seeds of A. heterophyllus
2.2.4 Antifungal of seeds of A. heterophyllus

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 List of chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Extraction of seeds of A. heterophyllus (Soxhlet Extraction)
3.3 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis.
3.4 Antioxidant activity : Diphenyl picryl hydrazyl radical
scavenging assay (DPPH)
35 Antibacterial activity
3.5.1 Microorganism

Page
i
vi

vii
Viii

N~No R~ owWNPRE

14
15

18
19
20

21
21
21
21
22
22
23

23
23



3.5.2 Inoculum preparation
2.5.3 Agar disc diffusion method

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Extraction of seeds of A. heterophyllus (Soxhlet Extraction)
4.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis.
4.3 Antioxidant activity
4.3.1 Diphenyl picryl hydrazyl radical scavenging assay
(DPPH)
4.3.2 Ascorbic acid
4.4 Antibacterial activity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICUUM VITAE

24
24

25
25
28
28

28

32

37

39
43
49



ABSTRACT

ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE
SEEDS OF Artocarpus heterophyllus

The Jackfruit tree, which also known as Artocarpus heterophyllus, is widespread
tree all over Asia. The seed of fruit from this species was studied. The seed was
extracted using soxhlet extractor with hexane, dichloromethane (DCM) and
methanol. The extraction yield obtained were 1.9%, 2.6% and 2.3% of extract
methanol, DCM and hexane respectively. Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC)
analysis displayed a suitable solvent system to separate the component within
each extract. The identified solvent system suitable for methanol extract was
DCM:chloroform:hexane (3:2:2), for DCM extract, the identified solvent system
was chloroform: hexane (2:1), while, for hexane extract, the identified solvent
system was toluene:ethyl acetate:formic acid (7:1:1). The crude extracts was then
undergone several test which was antioxidant and antibacterial. The antioxidant
test was done using DPPH Radical Scavenging Activity method and the
antibacterial test was done using Disc Diffusion method. It was found that all
sample extracts had a low antioxidant activity with the percentage radical
scavenging activity lower than 22% compared to ascorbic acid. For the
antibacterial test, methanol extract exhibited a highest inhibition zone of 16 mm
against Salmonella sp., 14 mm against E.coli, and, 18 mm against B.subtillis and
S. aureus.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General introduction
	1.2 Moraceae family
	1.3 The genus of Artocarpus
	1.4 Importance of Artocarpus
	1.5 Artocarpus heterophyllus
	1.6 Significance of study
	1.7 Problem statements
	1.8 Objectives of study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1  Phytochemical studies of  A. heterophyllus
	2.2 Biological studies of  A. heterophyllus


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Extraction of seeds of A. heterophyllus (Soxhlet Extraction)
	3.3 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis.
	3.4 Antioxidant activity : Diphenyl picryl hydrazyl radical scavenging assay
(DPPH)
	3.5 Antibacterial activity


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Extraction of seeds of A. heterophyllus (Soxhlet Extraction)
	4.2 Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis.
	4.3 Antioxidant activity
	4.4 Antibacterial activity.


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

