ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE SEEDS OF ARTOCARPUS HETEROPHYLLUS

EUMI NAZERA BINTI MOHD NAZIR

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Chemistry in the faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2017

This Final year project entitled "Antibacterial and Antioxidant Activities of the Seeds of *Artocarpus Heterophyllus*" was submitted by Eumi Nazera binti Mohd Nazir, in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the faculty of Applied Sciences, approved by

Shamsul On Supervisor B. Sc (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus 72000 Negeri Sembilan

Dr Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin Sheikh Ahmad Ghazali Project Coordinator B. Sc (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus 72000 Negeri Sembilan Mazni binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Kuala Pilah Campus 72000 Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	X

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	General introduction	1
1.2	Moraceae family	2
1.3	The genus of Artocarpus	3
1.4	Importance of Artocarpus	4
1.5	Artocarpus heterophyllus	4
1.6	Significance of study	6
1.7	Problem statements	7
1.8	Objectives of study	7

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Phytoc	chemical studies of A. heterophyllus	8
2.2	Bioalo	gical studies of of A. heterophyllus	14
	2.2.1	Antimicrobial activities of seeds of A.	15
		heterophyllus	
	2.2.2	Antioxidants of seeds of A. heterophyllus	18
	2.2.3	Anticancer of seeds of A. heterophyllus	19
	2.2.4	Antifungal of seeds of A. heterophyllus	20

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials	21
	3.1.1 Raw materials	21
	3.1.2 List of chemicals	21
	3.1.3 Apparatus	21
3.2	Extraction of seeds of A. heterophyllus (Soxhlet Extraction)	22
3.3	Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis.	22
3.4	Antioxidant activity : Diphenyl picryl hydrazyl radical	23
	scavenging assay (DPPH)	
3.5	Antibacterial activity	23
	3.5.1 Microorganism	23

3.5.2	Inoculum preparation	24
2.5.3	Agar disc diffusion method	24

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Extraction of seeds of A. heterophyllus (Soxhlet Extraction)	25
Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis.	25
Antioxidant activity	28
4.3.1 Diphenyl picryl hydrazyl radical scavenging assay (DPPH)	28
4.3.2 Ascorbic acid	28
Antibacterial activity	32
	 Extraction of seeds of <i>A. heterophyllus</i> (Soxhlet Extraction) Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis. Antioxidant activity 4.3.1 Diphenyl picryl hydrazyl radical scavenging assay (DPPH) 4.3.2 Ascorbic acid Antibacterial activity

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION	37
CITED REFERENCES	39
APPENDICES	43
CURRICUUM VITAE	49

ABSTRACT

ANTIBACTERIAL AND ANTIOXIDANT ACTIVITIES OF THE SEEDS OF Artocarpus heterophyllus

The Jackfruit tree, which also known as Artocarpus heterophyllus, is widespread tree all over Asia. The seed of fruit from this species was studied. The seed was extracted using soxhlet extractor with hexane, dichloromethane (DCM) and methanol. The extraction yield obtained were 1.9%, 2.6% and 2.3% of extract methanol, DCM and hexane respectively. Thin Layer Chromatography (TLC) analysis displayed a suitable solvent system to separate the component within each extract. The identified solvent system suitable for methanol extract was DCM:chloroform:hexane (3:2:2), for DCM extract, the identified solvent system was chloroform: hexane (2:1), while, for hexane extract, the identified solvent system was toluene:ethyl acetate:formic acid (7:1:1). The crude extracts was then undergone several test which was antioxidant and antibacterial. The antioxidant test was done using DPPH Radical Scavenging Activity method and the antibacterial test was done using Disc Diffusion method. It was found that all sample extracts had a low antioxidant activity with the percentage radical scavenging activity lower than 22% compared to ascorbic acid. For the antibacterial test, methanol extract exhibited a highest inhibition zone of 16 mm against Salmonella sp., 14 mm against E.coli, and, 18 mm against B.subtillis and S. aureus.